
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Place and Resources Overview 
Committee 
Date: Thursday, 16 December 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: MS Teams Live Event 

Membership: (Quorum 3)  

 

Les Fry (Vice-Chairman), Pauline Batstone, Toni Coombs, Ryan Hope, Sherry Jespersen, 
Carole Jones, Val Pothecary, Maria Roe (to be confirmed at Full Council on 14 December 

2021), Andrew Starr and Roland Tarr 

 

 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ 
 

For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services on 
01305 252209 / lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

 

 
For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free public 
app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 

downloaded select Dorset Council. 

Due to the current coronavirus pandemic the Council has reviewed its approach to holding 

committee meetings. Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and listen 
to the debate online by using the following link: Link to view Place and Resources Overview 
Committee live at 10.00am on 16 December 2021 

 
Members of the public wishing to view the meeting from an iphone, ipad or android 

phone will need to download the free Microsoft Team App to sign in as a Guest, it is 
advised to do this at least 30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting.    

 
Please note that public speaking has been suspended.  However Public Participation will 

continue by written submission only.  Please see detail set out below.  

 
Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 
business whenever possible.  A recording of the meeting will be available on the council’s 

website after the event.  
 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NjhmZjdlZGQtYWZiNi00ZGVkLTk1ODQtZWZhNWUwZmRlNmM2%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%220a4edf35-f0d2-4e23-98f6-b0900b4ea1e6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22e945dac7-c7f0-449d-b9aa-53ead0dfb0e6%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NjhmZjdlZGQtYWZiNi00ZGVkLTk1ODQtZWZhNWUwZmRlNmM2%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%220a4edf35-f0d2-4e23-98f6-b0900b4ea1e6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22e945dac7-c7f0-449d-b9aa-53ead0dfb0e6%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a


A G E N D A 
 

  Page No. 

 

1   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable 

interests as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their 
declaration councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature 

of the interest and any action they propose to take as part of their 
declaration. 
 

If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 
 

 

3   CHAIRMAN'S UPDATE 
 

 

 To receive any updates from the Chairman of the Place and 

Resources Overview Committee. 
 

 

4   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 

 

 To receive questions or statements on the business of the committee 
from town and parish councils and members of the public. 
 

Public speaking has been suspended for virtual committee meetings 
during the Covid-19 crisis and public participation will be dealt with 

through written submissions only.  
 
Members of the public who live, work or represent an organisation 

within the Dorset Council area, may submit up to two questions or a 
statement of up to a maximum of 450 words.  All submissions must be 

sent electronically to lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by the 
deadline set out below.  When submitting a question please indicate 
who the question is for and include your name, address and contact 

details.  Questions and statements received in line with the council’s 
rules for public participation will be published as a supplement to the 

agenda. 
 
Questions will be read out by an officer of the council and a response 

given by the appropriate Portfolio Holder or officer at the meeting.  All 
questions, statements and responses will be published in full within the 
minutes of the meeting.  The deadline for submission of the full text 
of a question or statement is 8.30am on Monday 13 December 

 

mailto:lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


2021. 

 

5   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 
 

 

 To receive questions submitted by councillors. The deadline for receipt 
of questions is 8.30am on Monday 13 December 2021. 
 

 

6   DORSET HIGHWAYS SKIDDING RESISTANCE STRATEGY 

REVIEW 2021 
 

5 - 48 

 To consider a report of the Head of Highways. 
 

 

7   PLACE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW COMMITTEE FORWARD 
PLAN 
 

49 - 58 

 To review the Place and Resources Overview Committee Forward 

Plan. 
 

To review the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 

 

8   URGENT ITEMS 

 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 

be recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

9   EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following 
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 

meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). 
 

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered. 
 
There is no exempt business. 
 

 

 

    



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Place and Resources Overview Committee 
16 December 2021 
Dorset Highways Skidding Resistance 
Strategy Review 2021 
 

For Review and Consultation  

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr R Bryan, Highways, Travel and Environment  

 
Local Councillor(s):  

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  

     
Report Author: Jack Wiltshire 

Title: Head of Highways  
Tel: 01963 365921 

Email: j.g.wiltshire@dorsetcc.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Recommendation: That the Place and Resources Overview Committee review 

and support the proposed Skid Resistance Strategy and Operational Guidance 
document.  
 

 
Reason for Recommendation: If supported, the Skid Resistance Strategy and 

Operational Guidance document will be subject to approval by the Cabinet 
Portfolio Holder for Highways, Travel and Environment.  
 

This sets out how Dorset Council will manage skid resistance on the road 
network, and how risk sites are identified, prioritised and investigated (in line with 

revised guidance in CS228 in the Design Manual for Roads and Bridges).  
 
  

 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



1. Executive Summary  

 

Dorset Highways Skidding Resistance Strategy 
 

1.1 The purpose of the Dorset Highways Skidding Resistance Strategy Review 
2021 is to document Dorset Council’s approach to the management of skid 
resistance on the carriageway network. 

 
1.2 The implementation of this strategy supports the Dorset Council priority of 

‘staying safe and well’.  
 
1.3 The revised document is aligned to new guidance set out in CS228 in the 

Design Manual for Roads and Bridges. 
 

1.4 This is an operational document, therefore if supported by the Place and 
Resources Overview Committee, this document is subject to approval by the 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Highways, Travel and Environment.  

 
1.5 This will demonstrate how we as a Highways Service will monitor skid 

resistance, identify priority sites for investigation, how we mitigate any risks, and 
what remedial actions are implemented.  
 

1.6 Dorset’s Skid Resistance Policy document was last reviewed in 2017 and 
approved by the former Dorset County Council, and is therefore due for renewal. 

 
1.7 Outcomes associated with this strategy document are intended to be the 
reduction in the number of people killed or seriously injured on Dorset’s roads, 

and the reduction in overall number of collisions.  
 
2. Financial Implications 

 
2.1 
[...]
 management of skid 
resistance on the carriageway and supports the Dorset Council priority of staying 
safe and well.  

 
10.4 This is a technical, and operational document intended for implementation by 

Highways officers, of which this revision coincides with a review of our 
investigatory levels which we are required to do every three years, in accordance 
with national guidance.  

 
11 Purpose 

 
11.1 The purpose of the Dorset Highways Skidding Resistance Strategy Review 
2021 is to document Dorset Council’s approach to the management of skid 

resistance on the carriageway network. This demonstrates how we fulfil our 
statutory duty to maintain the highway and keep it safe, in accordance with the 

Highways Act 1980.  
 
11.2 Outcomes associated with this document are intended to be the reduction in 

numbers of people killed or seriously injured on Dorset’s roads, and the reduction 
in overall number of collisions, which align to the outcomes documented in the 

Dorset Highways Service Plan.   
 

11.3 The document defines how we survey and monitor skid resistance annually, 

and our methods for data collection. It states how we use data to identify and 

prioritise sites for further investigation, using a scoring matrix that replicates the 

Highways England model that assesses risk.  

11.4 It also includes details of how we conduct detailed investigations of priority 

risk sites, to include a template of the Detailed Investigation Form, used by 

Highways officers. And further goes on to explain how we mitigate any initial risks 

through appropriate signing and discusses possible remedial treatments.  

11.5 This document could potentially be used as a defence to any litigation or third-

party claims against Dorset Council arising from collisions or Police investigations .  
 

 

Page 8



11.6 The Highways Skidding Resistance Strategy supports the risk based 
approach promoted in the national Code of Practice: Well Managed Highway 

Infrastructure.   
 

 

12 Significant changes 
 

12.1 A significant change to the document is the lowering of the intervention ‘risk 
score’ which means we tackle more risk sites, supporting Dorset Council priorities 
to keep people safe. 

 
12.2 These additional sites will be funded by maintenance block funding awarded 

by the Department for Transport, which are accounted for in proposed investment 
strategies for carriageways (as per recommendation of the Highways and 
Transport Task and Finish working group), documented in our Highways Asset 

Management Plan.  
 

12.3 The risk score is derived from a matrix which considers measured skid 
resistance, number of collisions and the risk associated with the actual site (ie site 
category – approach to junction, bend radius etc). 

 
12.4 The risk scoring matrix has removed the reference to texture depth, with the 

carriageway condition data collection method, no longer reporting this.  
 
13 Conclusion 

 
13.1 We therefore request that the Place and Resources Overview Committee, 

review and give their support to this Highways Skidding Resistance Strategy 
document, which will then be subject to approval by the Cabinet Portfolio Holder 
for Highways, Travel and Environment. 

 
13.2 This will demonstrate Dorset Council’s commitment to tackling skid resistance 

on the carriageway network, to manage the risk associated with slippery roads, to 
prevent collisions, and reduce the number of people killed or seriously injured on 
Dorset’s roads.  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Skid Resistance Strategy and 
Operational Guidance 

 

 

DRAFT v1 September 2021 
 

Moving Dorset Ahead  

Healthy - Connected - Sustainable 
 

Appendix 1

Page 11



                                               

  

 
2 

Dorset Council Skid Resistance Strategy  
DRAFT v1 – September 2021 

Document History 

Version Date Author(s) Reviewer(s) Notes 

1.0 09/09/2021 Emily See Stephen Morgan  

2.0
[...]
owing site 

investigation 

Remedial 

Actions1 (if 

recommended) 

(see 6.1) 

Implement only if/when 

resources allow, and only 

if cost-effective as part of 

a wider programme 

Implement as soon as is 

reasonably practical, and 

as far as resources will 

allow 

Works to be added to the 

current/next network 

maintenance works 

programme as high-

priority schemes 

1 Based on post-investigation risk rating (this may differ from the initial risk rating) 

 

Page 19



                                               

  

 
10 

Dorset Council Skid Resistance Strategy  
DRAFT v1 – September 2021 

3. Defining the SCRIM Survey Network 

3.1 The SCRIM Survey Network 

The SCRIM survey network is that part of the highway network on which skidding resistance will be 

managed according to this strategy.  

The Council have defined their SCRIM network as all A and B roads and some C roads on their 

adopted highway network. This is shown in Figure 2 below.  

Figure 2: Map of Dorset’s SCRIM Survey Network 

 

Skid resistance surveys will not be routinely undertaken on parts of the network other than the SCRIM 

survey network. Skid resistance measurement of sites not on the SCRIM survey network may be 

undertaken when requested by the maintenance engineer as a result of reported incidents. Where 

possible, such sites will be appended to the routine annual SCRIM survey programme. These sites 

Page 20



                                               

  

 
11 

Dorset Council Skid Resistance Strategy  
DRAFT v1 – September 2021 

will be reviewed to determine whether they should be added directly to the SCRIM survey network in 

future years. 

Details of the SCRIM survey network (including Site Categories and corresponding Investigatory 

Levels – see below) shall be maintained in appropriate formats and stored using appropriate methods, 

including within the Council’s highways asset management systems. These details shall be provided 

to SCRIM surve
[...]
le anti-social 

behaviour in additional 
areas as identified by 

the Community Safety 
Team in consultation 
with the Police 

 

10 

February 
2022 

John 

Newcombe - 
Service 
Manager for 

Licensing & 
Community 

Safety 

John 

Newcombe - 
Service 
Manager for 

Licensing & 
Community 

Safety 

Cllr Laura Miller 

– Portfolio 
Holder for 
Customer & 

Community 
Services 

 
Cllr Graham 
Carr-Jones – 

Housing & 
Community 

Safety 

1 March 2022 

  

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 7



 

Title Description Date of 

committee 
meeting 
 

Requested by Report author Portfolio 

Holder 

Other 

meetings? 
(CLT / SLT / 
Cabinet) 

Review of the 
Highways Asset 
Management Plan 

 
 

Exempt 
 

To review the 
Highways Asset 
Management Plan 

10 
February 
2022 

Mike Hansford – 
Highways 
Assets Manager 

 

Jack Wiltshire – 
Head of 
Highways 

Cllr Ray Bryan – 
Portfolio Holder 
for Highways, 

Travel & 
Environment 

 

Cabinet – 1 
March 2022 

QE Leisure Centre 
Future Management 

 
Part Exempt 

 

Feedback on the 
recent consultation of 

QE Leisure Centre & 
the Council’s 

consideration to its 
ongoing role in the 
management 

arrangements at the 
centre 

 

10 
February 

2022 

Paul Rutter – 
Service 

Manager for 
Leisure 

Services 

Paul Rutter – 
Service 

Manager for 
Leisure 

Services 

Cllr Laura Miller 
– Portfolio 

Holder for 
Customer & 

Community 
Services 

Cabinet – 1 
March 2022 

Air Quality Action 
Plan Consultation 
Report 

 

A report summarising 
the findings from the 
Air Quality Action Plan 

Consultation together 
with an attached draft 

Air Quality Action Plan 
 

21 April 
2022 

Janet Moore – 
Service 
Manager 

Environmental 
Protection 

Janet Moore – 
Service 
Manager 

Environmental 
Protection 

 
Coralie 
McGowan – 

Environmental 
Protection Team 

Leader 
 

Cllr Laura Miller 
– Portfolio 
Holder for 

Customer & 
Community 

Services 

Cabinet – 17 
May 2022 

 

P
age 50



 

 
The Cabinet Forward Plan - Ja
[...]
 Officer Contact 

Review of the Highways Asset 

Management Plan 
 
Key Decision - Yes 

Public Access - Fully exempt 
 
To review the Highways Asset 

Management Plan  

Decision Maker 

Cabinet 
 
 

Decision Date 

1 Mar 2022 
 

Place and Resources 

Overview Committee  
10 Feb 2022  
 

Portfolio Holder for 

Highways, Travel and 
Environment 

Jack  Wiltshire, Head of 

Highways  
jack .wiltshire@dorsetcounci
l.gov.uk  

Executive Director, Place 
(John Sellgren) 

QE Leisure Centre Future 

Management 
 
Key Decision - Yes 

Public Access - Part exempt 
 
Feedback on the recent consultation 

of QE Leisure Centre and the 
Council's consideration to its ongoing 
role in the management 

arrangements at the centre.  

Decision Maker 

Cabinet 
 
 

Decision Date 

1 Mar 2022 
 

Place and Resources 

Overview Committee  
10 Feb 2022  
 

Portfolio Holder for 

Customer and 
Community Services 

Paul Rutter, Service 

Manager for Leisure 
Services  
paul.rutter@dorsetcouncil.g

ov.uk  
Executive Director, Place 
(John Sellgren) 

Adult Social Care - Future Services 

 
Key Decision - Yes 
Public Access - Fully exempt 
To seek a decision on the provision of 

future services for Adult Social Care. 

Decision Maker 

Cabinet 
 
 

Decision Date 

1 Mar 2022 
 

 

 
 

Deputy Leader and 

Portfolio Holder for 
Adult Social Care and 
Health 

Lesley Hutchinson, 

Corporate Director for 
Adults Commissioning  
Lesley.Hutchinson@dorsetc
c.gov.uk  

Executive Director, People - 
Adults 

April 
 

 

Quarter 4 Council Plan Monitoring 
Report 

Key Decision - No 
Public Access - Open 
A quarterly report on the delivery of 

the council's plan  

Decision Maker 
Cabinet 

 
 

Decision Date 
5 Apr 2022 

 

 
 

 

Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate 

Development and 
Transformation 

Bridget Downton, Head of 
Chief Executive's Office  

bridget.downton@dorsetcou
ncil.gov.uk  
Chief Executive (Matt 

Prosser) 

P
age 55



 Subject / Decision Decision Maker Date the 
Deci
[...]
ilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.   

6. Information which reveals that the shadow council proposes:- 
 (a)  to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b)  to make an order or direction under any enactment.   

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.   
 
 

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Dorset Highways Skidding Resistance Strategy Review 2021
	Appendix 1 - Skid Resistance Strategy and Operational Guidance Review 2021

	7 Place and Resources Overview Committee Forward Plan
	Draft Cabinet Forward Plan - January to April 2022




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

PLACE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 

 
NOTES OF INFORMAL MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 16 DECEMBER 

2021 

 
Present: Cllrs Carole Jones (Chairman), Les Fry (Vice-Chairman), 

Pauline Batstone, Toni Coombs, Ryan Hope, Sherry Jespersen, Val Pothecary, 

Maria Roe, Andrew Starr and Roland Tarr 
 
Apologies:  

 
Also present: Cllr Jon Andrews, Cllr Cherry Brooks, Cllr Ray Bryan, Cllr 

Jean Dunseith, Cllr Spencer Flower, Cllr Barry Goringe, Cllr Ryan Holloway, Cllr 
Rob Hughes, Cllr Nick Ireland, Cllr Paul Kimber, Cllr Rebecca Knox, Cllr 

Molly Rennie, Cllr David Shortell and Cllr David Taylor 
 

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

John Sellgren (Executive Director, Place), Matthew Piles (Corporate Director - 
Economic Growth and Infrastructure), Michael Hansford (Highways Assets 

Manager), Jack Wiltshire (Head of Highways), James Potten (Communications 
Business Partner - Place) and Lindsey Watson (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer) 

 
CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION 

 

The Chairman provided the following statement: 
 

‘In the light of the situation with Covid-19 case rates, Dorset Council's Chief 
Executive - Matt Prosser has exercised his delegated powers to continue to 
hold virtual informal committee meetings. 

 
Where a decision is required, committee members will express a ‘minded to’ 

decision in respect of recommendations set out in officer reports, with 
decisions being taken under officer delegated authority in the light of ‘minded 
to’ decisions expressed by members in the virtual meetings.  Any decisions or 

recommendations required will be confirmed by the appropriate officer at the 
conclusion of the committee’s debate on an agenda item.’ 

 
The Chairman welcomed M Roe to her first meeting as a recently appointed 
member of the committee. 

 
43.   Declarations of interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

44.   Chairman's Update 

 



2 

The Chairman thanked the Vice-chairman, L Fry, for chairing the previous two 
meetings.  She also thanked D Turner for his work as former Chairman of the 
committee. 

 
45.   Public Participation 

 
There were no questions or statements from members of the public or local 
organisations. 

 
46.   Questions from Members 

 
There were no questions from councillors. 
 

47.   Dorset Highways Skidding Resistance Strategy Review 2021 

 

The committee received and considered a report of the Head of Highways in 
respect of the Dorset Highways Skidding Resistance Strategy Review 2021.  
The Place and Resources Overview Committee was invited to review and 

support the proposed strategy and operational guidance document, which if 
supported would be subject to approval by the Portfolio Holder for Highways, 

Travel and Environment. 
 
Councillors considered the issues arising from the report and during 

discussion, points were covered in the following areas: 
 

 Questions were asked in respect of section 3 of the strategy and 
operational guidance document – Defining the Scrim Survey Network – 

which was that part of the highway network on which skidding 
resistance would be managed according to the strategy 

 Reference to ‘experienced persons’ in the document would be linked to 

requirements set out in relevant job descriptions 

 This was a complex area for officers to deal with 

 Support was expressed for the document and the work undertaken by 
the highways team 

 Statistics would be reviewed to measure the impact of the strategy and 
operational guidance 

 All incidents were reviewed with the Police for lessons learnt 

 Skid resistance surveys were undertaken during spring, summer and 
autumn. 

 
It was proposed by R Tarr seconded by S Jespersen 

 
Decision 

 

That the Place and Resources Overview Committee has reviewed and 
support the proposed Skid Resistance Strategy and Operational Guidance 

document. 
 
The Executive Director of Place, having heard the debate, confirmed the 

‘minded to’ decision, under delegated powers on behalf of the informal 
meeting of the Place and Resources Overview Committee. 



3 

 
48.   Place and Resources Overview Committee Forward Plan 

 

Councillors noted the committee’s forward plan and items scheduled for future 
meetings. 

 
49.   Urgent items 

 

There were no urgent items. 
 

50.   Exempt Business 

 
There was no exempt business. 

 
 

 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 10.18 am 

 
 
Chairman 

 
 

 
 

 
 


